

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Andrea Anderson

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

Aitkin Pharmacy Services, LLC dba Thrifty White Pharmacy and George Badeaux

Respondents/Defendants

On appeal from Aitkin County, Ninth Judicial District
Honorable David F. Hermerding, Judge Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jess Braverman, No. 397332
Christy L. Hall, No. 392627
GENDER JUSTICE
663 University Ave W.
St. Paul, MN 55104
651-789-2090
jess.braverman@genderjustice.us
christy.hall@genderjustice.us

Kristen G. Marttila, No. 346007
Rachel A. Kitze Collins, No. 396555
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P
100 Washington Ave S., Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612-339-6900
kgmarttila@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Andrea Anderson

Counsel continued on the following page

Nos. A23-0374; A23-0484

Rory T. Gray
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
770-339-0774
rgray@adflegal.org

Charles Schreffler
16233 Kenyon Ave Suite 200
Lakeville, MN 55044
612-872-8000
Chuck@chucklaw.com

Counsel for Respondent/Defendant George Badeaux

Ranelle Leier, No. 277587
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
33 South 6th St. Suite 3600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-607-7247
rleier@foxrothschild.com

*Counsel for Respondent/Defendant Aitkin Pharmacy Services, LLC
dba Thrifty White Pharmacy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

 A. Respondents Mistate and Selectively Omit Material Facts..... 1

 1. Thrifty White Adopted a Policy Impacting All Patients Needing
 Emergency Contraception 1

 2. Respondents Misstate the 1999 Pharmacy Board Bulletin and Thrifty
 White Did Not Make Meaningful Options Immediately Available
 to Anderson..... 2

 3. Anderson’s Need for Her Prescription Was Time-Sensitive, With
 Life-Altering Implications 3

 4. Respondents Repeatedly Mischaracterize the Pre- and Post-Incident Plan 3

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Anderson Is Entitled to Judgment As a Matter of Law 4

 1. A Policy that Categorically Denies Full and Equal Goods and Services
 to Women Seeking EC Is a Facially Discriminatory Policy Even if
 Adopted for Reasons Related to a Pharmacist’s Religious Beliefs..... 4

 2. Respondents Waived the Issue of Whether the MHRA Violates Their
 Constitutional Rights and the Issue Cannot Be Litigated for the First Time
 on Appeal..... 10

 3. Consideration of Waived Constitutional Claims For The First Time
 On Appeal Would Deprive Anderson and the State the Opportunity
 to Develop Relevant Facts And Arguments 12

 B. Appellant Is Entitled to a New Trial 15

 1. The Court’s Omission of an Agency Instruction Was a Clear and
 Prejudicial Error of Law 15

 2. The Court Erred in Defining Intent for the Jury 16

 3. George Badeaux Aided and Abetted Thrifty White’s Discrimination 17

 4. The District Court Erred in Equating the Public Accommodation
 Provision of the MHRA with Employment Law..... 18

5. Excluding Thrifty White’s Post-Incident Policy Constituted Reversible Error..... 20

6. The District Court Erred and Abused Its Discretion in Admitting All of Appellant’s Therapy Records Where She Sought Damages Solely Based on Shame, Stress, Embarrassment and Similar Harms..... 22

III. CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Abel v. Abbott Nw. Hosp.</i> , 947 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. 2020).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5
<i>Bray v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. A17-0823, 2017 WL 6567695 (Minn. App. Dec. 26, 2017)	19, 20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>Emp’t Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14
<i>Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Friend v. Gopher Co., Inc.</i> , 771 N.W.2d 33 (Minn. App. 2009).....	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	14
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	5
<i>George v. Estate of Baker</i> , 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006).....	16

<i>Gillson v. State Dept. of Nat. Res.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. App. 1992).....	23
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	19
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	7
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	16
<i>Kenneh v. Homeward Bound, Inc.</i> , 944 N.W.2d 222 (Minn. 2020).....	6
<i>LaPoint v. Family Orthodontics, P.A.</i> , 892 N.W.2d 506 (Minn. 2017).....	7, 16
<i>Limmer v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 2012).....	9
<i>Matthews v. Eichorn Motors, Inc.</i> , 800 N.W.2d 823 (Minn. App. 2011).....	17
<i>Minn. Min. and Mfg. Co. v. State</i> , 289 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1979).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Monson v. Rochester Athletic Club</i> , 759 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. App. 2009).....	4
<i>Muller v. Rogers</i> , 534 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Myers v. Hearth Techs., Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 787 (Minn. App. 2001).....	20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	7
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	7
<i>Njema v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , Civ. No. 13-519, 2014 WL 12648466 (D. Minn. Nov. 4, 2014)	23

<i>Rasmussen v. Glass</i> , 498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. App. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>Rasmussen v. Two Harbors Fish Co.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. 2013).....	18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	12
<i>State by McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	8, 13
<i>State v. Blom</i> , 682 N.W.2d 578 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).....	12
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 934 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	11
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....	10
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	7
<i>Unbank Co., LLP v. Merwin Drug Co., Inc.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. App. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Union Pacific Railroad Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	5, 6

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 145.409	12
Minn. Stat. § 363A.02	12
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03	4
Minn. Stat. § 363A.17(3).....	16

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 164.501 *comment* (2000) 24

Minn. R. Civ. P. 5A..... 11

Minn. R. Civ. P. 19..... 11

Minn. R. Civ. P. 35..... 22, 23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b) 17, 18
